

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.12058 OF 2023

Vinayak Realty,
Through its Partners
1.1 to 1.5

...Petitioners

Versus

Johna Santiago D'Mello
(Since Deceased) through LRs. & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Tuushar Sonawane for the Petitioners

Ms. Suvarna Telgote for the Respondent Nos.1.4 to 1.6, 2.1 to 2.3, 3.3 and 12

Mr. Omkar Wani i/b Mr. Aniket Mokashi for the Respondent Nos.15 to 21.3

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : MARCH 24, 2026

P. C. :

1. The present Petition challenges the order of the Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal, Mumbai, however, the Petitioner was not a party to the proceedings and claims to have acquired rights through Respondent Nos.15 to 21.3. He seeks time to take instructions as regards transposing the Respondent Nos. 15 to 21.3 as co-Petitioners.
2. At his request, stand over to **15th April 2026**.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]